
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 887

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23RD JULY, 2021

DISTRICT PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORY

887. SHRIMATI REKHA VERMA:
SHRI VINAYAK RAUT:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the list of District Public Health Labs (DPHLs) for testing of epidemic prone diseases;

(b) the total number of DPHLs strengthened since July 2020 till date to test epidemic prone
diseases; and

(c) the total number of Japanese Encephalitis cases since 2018 till date, State/UT-wise
particularly Uttar Pradesh and Maharashtra?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a):  List of District Public Health Labs (DPHLs) State/District wise are given at Annexure-I.

(b): A total number of 71 DPHLs has been strengthen during the period.

(c):  State/UT wise total number of Japanese Encephalitis (JE) cases including Uttar Pradesh and
Maharashtra since 2018 to 30th June 2021 as reported by the State/UTs are given at Annexure-II.



Annexure-I

List of District Public Health Labs (DPHLs)for Testing of Epidemic prone Diseases

S. No
State/UT (Total No.
of Districts)

Total Number
of DPHLs
Strengthened
till date (July
2021)

Total
Number of
DPHLs
Sanctioned
in  2021-
2022

District

1
Andaman &
Nicobar Island (3) 3 0

Andaman

2
North & Middle Andman

3 Car Nicobar

4
Andhra Pradesh
(13) 13 6

Vizianagaram

5 Nellore
6 West Godavari (Eluru)

7 Prakasam

8
East Godavari
(Rajamahendravaram)

9
Krishna (Machilipatnam)

10 Anantapur (Hindupur)

11
Chittoor(Madanpali)

12 Kadapa (Prodduturu)

13 Kurnool (Nandhayal)

14 Guntur(Tenali)
15 Vishakapatnam (Paderu)

16 Srikakulam( Tekkali)

17
Arunachal Pradesh
(20) 4

0 Papumpare

18 East Siang

19
Lohit Tezu-Sunpura

20 Bomdila- West Kaming

21 Assam (33) 30 3 Golaghat



22 Lakhimpur

23 Dhubri

24 Goalpara

25 Nagaon

26 Nalbari

27 Tinsukia

28 Sivasagar

29 Kokrajhar

30 Dima Hasao

31
Darrang (Mangaldoi)

32 Dhemaji

33 Kamrup Metro

34
Karbi- Anglong (Diphu)

35 Bongaigaon

36 Udalgiri

37 Baksa

38 Chirang

39 Hailakandi

40 Karimganj

41 Morigaon

42 Barpeta

43 Sonitpur

44 Jorhat

45 Cachar

46 Dibrugarh

47 Kamrup R

48 Charaideo

49 Hojai

50 Majuli

51 Bihar (38) 6 0 Patna (PMCH)

52 Siwan

53 East Champaran

54 Jamui

55 Rohtas

56 Purnia



57 Chandigarh (1) 1 Chandigarh

58 Chattisgarh (27) 9 0 Durg

59 Surguja

60 Bilaspur

61 Koriya

62 Kanker

63 Dhamtari

64 Kawardha

65 Bemetara

66 Bijapur

67
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli (1) 1

0
Dadra & Nagar Haveli
(Silvassa)

68 Daman & Diu (2) 2
0 Daman

69 Diu

70 Delhi (11) 1 0 South Delhi

71 Gujarat (33) 24 0 Mahesana

72
GMERS, Himmatnagar

73 Nadiad, Khera

74
GMERS- Junagadh

75 Navsari

76 Surendranagar

77
Godhra, Panchamahal

78 Vyara, Tapi

79 Amreli

80 Porbandar

81 Petlad, Anand

82
Dev Bhumi Dwarka
(Jamkhambhaliya)

83 Palanpur

84 Narmada

85 GMERS- Sola

86 GMERS- Kutch

87 Dahod



88 Bharuch

89 Dang

90 Morbi

91 Mahisagar

92 Chhota-Udaipur

93 Botad

94 Gir-Somanath

95 Goa (2) 2 0 North Goa (MC)

96 South Goa

97 Haryana (22) 10 0 Karnal

98 Hisar

99 Yamunanagar

100 Ambala

101 Bhiwani

102 Kaithal

103 Krukshetra

104 Nuh

105 Mohendergarh

106 Sonepat

107
Himachal Pradesh
(12) 6

0 Bilaspur

108 Mandi

109 Sirmaur

110 Chamba

111 Kangra

112 Hamirpur

113
Kashmir Division
(12) 9

0 Srinagar

114 Baramulla

115 Anantnag

116 Budgam

117 Pulwama

118 Kupwara

119 Bandipura

120 Shopian

121 Kulgam



122
Jammu Division
(10) 5

0 Kathua

123 Udhampur

124 Doda

125 Rajouri

126 Jammu

127 Jharkhand (24) 12 Dumka

128 West Singhbhum

129 Palamu (Daltonganj)

130 Hazaribagh

131 Godda

132 Simdega

133 Sahibganj

134 East Singhbhum

135 Giridih

136 Ranchi

137 Bokaro

138 Chatra

139 Karnataka (30) 20 0 Chitradurga

140 Udupi

141 Yadgiri

142 Gadag

143 Chamarajanagara

144 Kalaburagi(Gulbarga)

145 Bagalkote

146 Davangera

147 Haveri

148 Kopal

149
Vijayapura(Bijapur)

150 Tumkur

151 Dakshin Kannada

152 Kolar

153 Chikaballapur

154 Chikkamagaluru,

155 Ramanagara

156 Dharwad



157 Bellary

158 Mysore

159 Kerala (14) 9 0 Kozhikode (Calicut)

160 Kollam

161 Alapuzzha

162
Cannanore (Kannur)

163 Ernakulum

164 Wayanad

165 Pathanamthitta

166 Malappuram

167 Kottayam

168 Ladakh (UT) (2) 2 0 Leh

169 Kargil

170 Lakshadweep (1) 1
0 Kavaratti

171
Madhya Pradesh
(51) 17

8 Bhopal

172 Umaria

173 Dhaar

174 Mandsaur

175 Damoh

176 Betul

177 Katni

178 Shivpuri

179 Khandwa

180 Indore

181 Rewa

182 Jabalpur

183 Ujjain

184 Sagar

185 Shahdol

186 Hoshangabad

187 Gwalior

188 Maharashtra (36) 22
Beed



189 Nashik

190 Satara

191 Parbhani

192 Thane

193 Amaravati

194 Buldhana

195 Ahmadnagar

196 Gadchiroli

197 Osmanabad

198 Palghar

199 Raigad

200 Jalna

201 Hingoli

202 Ratnagiri

203 Bhandara

204 Gondia

205 Jalgaon

206 Nandurbar

207 Washim

208 Latur

209 Chandrapur

210 Manipur (16) 7 0 Churachandpur

211 Senapti

212 Thoubal

213 Ukhrul

214 Chandel

215 Tamenglong

216 Bishnupur

217 Meghalaya (11)
4 0

West Garo Hills - Tura Civil
Hospital

218
Ri Bhoi -Nongpoh Civil
Hospital

219
West Khasi Hills - Nongstoin
Civil Hospital

220
West Jaintia Hill - Lalong
Civil Hospital

221 Mizoram (8) 6 0 Lunglei

222 Aizwal west

223 Champhai



224 Lawngtlai

225 Mamit

226 Saiha

227 Nagaland (11) 8 0 Dhimapur

228 Kohima

229 Wokha

230 Peren

231 Phek

232 Mokokchung

233 Kiphire

234 Longleng

235 Odissa (30) 32 0 Koraput

236 Mayurbhanj

237 Kandhamal

238 Angul

239 Sundergarh

240 Kalahandi

241 Balasore

242 Bargarh

243 Bhadrak

244 Bolangir

245 Dhenkanal

246 Gajapati

247 Ganjam

248 Jagatsinghpur

249 Jajpur

250 Jharsuguda

251 Kendrapara

252 Keonjhar

253 Khurda

254 Malkangiri

255 Nawarangpur

256 Niyagarh

257 Puri

258 Raigada

259 Sambalpur

260 Sonepur



261 Boud

262 Cuttack

263 Deogarh

264 Nuapara

265 Capital Hospital

266 RGH RKL

267 Punjab (22) 22 0 SAS Nagar

268 Barnala

269 Fatehgarh Sahib

270 Ferozepur

271 Gurdaspur

272 Jalandhar

273 Kapurthala

274 Mansa

275
Sri Mukatsar Sahib

276 SBS Nagar

277 Rupnagar

278 Hoshiarpur

279 Bathinda

280 Sangrur

281 Fazilka

282 Moga

283 Tarn Taran

284 Pathankot

285 Amritsar

286 Faridkot

287 Ludhiana

288 Patiala

289 Puducherry (4) 3 0 Pondicherry

290 Karaikal

291 Yanam

292 Rajasthan (33) 27 3 Sikar

293 Ajmer

294 Barmer

295 Jaisalmar

296 Dholpur



297 Tonk

298 Bharatpur

299 Sawai Madhopur

300 Jhunjhunu

301 Churu

302 Nagaur

303 Alwar

304 Chittorgarh

305 Karauli

306 Pratapgarh

307 Bundi

308 Dausa

309 Rajsamand

310 Hanumangarh

311 Banswara

312 Baran

313 Bhilwara

314 Dungarpur

315 Pali

316 Jalore

317 Sirohi

318 Sri Ganga Nagar

319 Sikkim (4) 3 0 East SigtanGangtok

320 West (Gyalshing)

321 Namachi

322 Telangana (31) 6 0 Mahbubnagar

323 Khammam

324 Karimnagar

325 Nalgonda

326 Medak

327 Nizamabad

328 Tamil Nadu (32) 38 6 Cuddalore

329 Nagapattinum

330 Nagerkoil (Kanyakumari)

331 Tiruvannamalai

332 Dindigul

333 Erode



334 Coimbatore

335 Tiruppur

336 Dharmapuri

337 Kancheepuram

338 Karur

339 Krishnagiri

340 Madurai

341 Namakkal

342 Perambalur

343 Pudukkottai

344 Ariyalur

345 Salem

346 Thanjuvar

347 Theni

348 Thiruvallur

349 Tirunelveli

350 Thuthukudi

351 Villupuram

352 Ramanathapuram

353 Tiruchirapalli

354 Chennai

355 Sivaganga

356 Thiruvarur

357 Udagamandalam

358 Vellore

359 Virudhunagar

360 Tenkasi

361 Kallakurichi

362 Chengalpattu

363 Ranipet

364 Tirupathur

365 Mayiladuthurai

366 Tripura (8) 2 0 Unakoti

367 Gomati

368 Uttarakhand (13) 13
0

District Hospital,Pauri
Garhwal

369 District Hospital,Almora



370 Doon Hospital,Dehradun

371 JLN Hospital,U.S Nagar

372 Mela Hospital,Haridwar

373 District Hospital,Chamoli
374 District Hospital,Pithoragarh

375 District Hospital,Rudraprayag

376 District Hospital,Bageshwar

377
District Hospital,Champawat

378 District Hospital,Nainital

379
District Hospital,Tehri
Garhwal

380 District Hospital,Uttarkashi

381 Uttar Pradesh (75) 7 0 Lucknow

382 Ghaziabad

383 Balrampur

384 Sraswasti

385 Saharanpur

386 Lalitpur

387 Gonda

388 West Bengal (23) 10 0 Malda

389 Murshidabad

390 Purulia

391 Birbhum

392 East Midnapur(Tamluk)

393 Jalpaiguri

394 Nadia

395 Barasat (North 24 Pargans)

396 Imambara (Hooghly)

397 Dakshin Dinajpur

TOTAL 397 26



Annexure-II

State/UT wise total number of JE cases since 2018 to 30.06.2021 as reported by the State/UTs

S. No. State/UT 2018 2019 2020
2021 (P)
till 30th

June

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 68 0 0

3 Assam 509 642 320 9
4 Bihar 74 135 29 1
5 Chhattisgarh 0 53 12 0
6 Delhi 0 0 0 0
7 Goa 3 1 0 0
8 Haryana 0 0 0 0
9 Jharkhand 66 112 44 6

10 Karnataka 35 33 17 4
11 Kerala 5 11 0 0

12 Madhya Pradesh 0 42 0 0

13 Maharashtra 6 35 2 0
14 Manipur 57 343 29 2
15 Meghalaya 90 191 38 1
16 Nagaland 1 10 0 0
17 Odisha 143 195 14 7
18 Punjab 0 1 0 0
19 Tamil Nadu 147 231 47 21
20 Telengana 20 55 2 0
21 Tripura 59 61 19 9
22 Uttar Pradesh 323 235 100 7
23 Uttarakhand 0 9 4 0
24 West Bengal 140 82 41 4

Grand Total 1678 2545 718 71


